AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2020   129

(l) Demographic assumptions
The mortality tables used for 2020 and 2019 are based on data collected by the Continuous Mortality Investigation ('CMI')
in the previous year respectively. An updated future mortality projection model was adopted from 2015 and the
assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.

The life expectancies underlying the value of the scheme liabilities for the UK Scheme at 31 December 2020 and 2019
are as set out below.

Retiring today
at age 63

Retiring at age 63,
currently aged 53

Life expectancy from age 63 2020 2019 2020 2019

Male  25.0  25.0  25.4  25.4
Female  26.8  26.7  27.7  27.7

(m) Sensitivity of assumptions
Defined benefit obligation
The following table shows the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation valuation of £971m at 31 December 2020 to
changes in the key financial and demographic assumptions. The changes in assumptions have been considered
independently of each other.

 Increase/(decrease) in defined benefit obligation of £971m
if increase in assumption if decrease in assumption

Assumption £m £m
Discount rate (0.25% movement) (44) 48
Inflation (0.25% movement) 45 (41)
Mortality (1 year movement) 43 (41)

Assured payment policy
The following table shows the sensitivity of the APP valuation of £277m at 31 December 2020 to changes in the discount
rate.

Increase/(decrease) in APP valuation of £277m
if increase in assumption if decrease in assumption

Assumption £m £m
Discount rate (0.25% movement) (18) 18

SLP assets
The following table shows the sensitivity of the SLP assets valuation of £118m at 31 December 2020 to changes in the
discount rate.

Increase/(decrease) in SLP valuation of £118m
if increase in assumption if decrease in assumption

Assumption £m £m
Discount rate (0.25% movement) (1) 1

Notes to the financial statements

________________________________________________________________________________________________
AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2020   130

28. Deposits by banks

AIB UK Group & AIB UK
AIB UK

2020 2019
£m £m

Other borrowings from banks  410 539

Amounts include:
Due to AIB plc and fellow subsidiaries  156  285

At 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019, there were no securities sold under agreements to repurchase. £250m
was borrowed from the Bank of England in February 2018 under the Term Funding Scheme, secured against pre-
positioned collateral.

29. Customer accounts

AIB UK Group AIB UK
2020 2019 2020 2019

£m £m £m £m

Current accounts  6,943  5,853  6,943  5,853
Demand deposits  1,665  1,540  1,677  1,568
Time deposits  1,371  1,500  1,371  1,500

 9,979  8,893  9,991  8,921

Amounts include:
Due to AIB plc and fellow subsidiaries  39  57  51  85

30. Lease liabilities

AIB UK Group & AIB UK
2020 2019

£m £m

At 31 December  18  25

Maturity analysis - contractual undiscounted cash flows:
Not later than one year  4  5
Later than one year and not later than five years  12  16
Later than five years  4  8

Total undiscounted lease liabilities at end of year  21  29

Notes to the financial statements

________________________________________________________________________________________________
AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2020   131

Analysis of movements in lease liabilities
2020 2019
£m £m

At 1 January  25  30
Lease payments(1)  (4)  (6)
Interest expense(1)  1  1
Re-measurement  (4)  —
At 31 December  18  25

(1)Repayment of lease liabilities amount to £3m (2019: £5m), i.e. lease payments net of interest expense.

The re-measurement in 2020 of £4m (2019: £nil) relates to leases for properties that AIB UK is exiting as part of the
restructuring of the business.

31. Other liabilities

AIB UK Group AIB UK
2020 2019 2020 2019

£m £m £m £m

Notes in circulation  130  181  130  181
Items in transit  1  10  1  9
VAT payable  1  1  1  —
Other creditors  39  30  39  29

 171  222  171  219

Notes to the financial statements

________________________________________________________________________________________________
AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2020   132

32. Provisions for liabilities and commitments

AIB UK Group
2020

Customer
redress

Restructuring Litigation Onerous
contracts

Property
dilapidations

ECLs on
off-balance

sheet
items

Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

At 1 January 2020  7  —  5  1  1  6  20
Amounts charged/
(released) to the income
statement(1)  4  25  1  —  —  4  34
Provisions utilised  (4)  —  (1)  —  —  —  (5)
At 31 December 2020  7  25  5  1  1  10  49

AIB UK Group

2019
Customer

redress
Litigation Onerous

contracts
Property

dilapidations
ECLs on

off-balance
sheet items

Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m
(a) (c) (d) (e) (f)

At 31 December 2018  7  6  3  —  8  24
Impact of adopting IFRS 16 at 1 January
2019(1)  —  —  (1)  1  —  —
Restated balance at 1 January 2019  7  6  2  1  8  24
Amounts charged/(released) to the
income statement(1)  4  —  (1)  —  (2)  1
Provisions utilised  (4)  (1)  —  —  —  (5)
At 31 December 2019  7  5  1  1  6  20

(1)Included in note 9: Administrative expenses, other than 'ECLs on off-balance sheet items' which are included in 'Net credit impairment
charge' (note 11).

AIB UK
2020

Customer
redress

Restructuring Litigation Onerous
contracts

Property
dilapidations

ECLs on
off-balance

sheet
items

Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

At 1 January 2020  5  —  4  1  1  6  17
Amounts charged/
(released) to the income
statement  4  25  1  —  —  4  34
Provisions utilised  (3)  —  (1)  —  —  —  (4)
At 31 December 2020  6  25  4  1  1  10  47

[…]

captures all non-traded items irrespective of the profit and loss accounting treatment.

The following table sets out the estimated impact on AIB UK Group’s base case projected net interest income for 2020
due to shocks of 100 basis points (bps) to the current market-implied path of interest rates. The sensitivities shown
represent AIB UK Group’s assessment as to the change in expected base case net interest income under the two rate
scenarios assuming that all other non-interest rate risk variables remain constant, and there are no management actions.

In deriving the base case net interest income projections, the repricing rates of assets and liabilities used are derived from
current yield curves, thereby reflecting current market expectations of the future path of interest rates. The scenarios,
therefore, represent interest rate shocks to the current market implied path of rates.

The net interest income sensitivities shown are indicative and based on simplified scenarios, including the assumption
that the balance sheet size and structure remains static, other than instances where the size of the balances or repricing
is deemed interest rate sensitive (non-interest bearing current account migration and fixed rate loan early prepayment).

2020 2019
Sensitivity of projected net interest income to interest rate movements £m £m
+ 100 basis point parallel move in all interest rates  63  53
-  100 basis point parallel move in all interest rates  (54)  (68)

Notes to the financial statements

________________________________________________________________________________________________
AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2020   146

40. Statement of cash flows - additional information

Non-cash items included in (loss)/profit before taxation
AIB UK Group AIB UK

2020 2019 2020 2019
£m £m £m £m

Loss allowance on financial assets  178  18  178  18
Net (gain)/loss on equity investments measured at FVTPL  (2)  1  (2)  1
Provision for liabilities and commitments  30  3  30  4
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment  26  13  26  13
Dividends received from subsidiary undertakings  —  —  (12)  —
Reversal of impairment in subsidiary  —  —  —  (1)
Retirement benefits-defined benefit income  (1)  (10)  (1)  (10)
Decrease in prepayments and accrued income  2  —  2  —
Decrease in accruals and deferred income  (4)  (1)  (4)  (1)
Profit on disposal of loans and advances to customers  (3)  (4)  (3)  (4)
Total non-cash items  226  20  214  20

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents
For the purpose of the statement of cash flow, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following balances:

AIB UK Group AIB UK
2020 2019 2020 2019

£m £m £m £m

Cash and balances with central banks  4,541  3,328  4,541  3,328
Loans and advances to banks(1)  177  244  177  244
Deposits by banks  (56)  (69)  (56)  (69)
Cash and cash equivalents  4,662  3,503  4,662  3,503

(1)Excluding regulatory balances with the Bank of England.

Notes to the financial statements

________________________________________________________________________________________________
AIB Group (UK) p.l.c. Annual Financial Report 2020   147

41. Financial assets and liabilities by contractual residual maturity

2020
Repayable

on demand
3 months or

less, but
not

repayable
on demand

1 year or
less, but

over 3
months

5 years or
less, but

over
1 year

Over 5
years

Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Financial assets
Loans and advances to banks  555  28  —  —  —  583
Loans and advances to
customers(1)  217  204  318  3,839  2,524  7,102

 772  232  318  3,839  2,524  7,685

Financial liabilities
Deposits by banks  56  25  —  259  70  410
Customer accounts  8,606  623  495  254  1  9,979
Secondary non-preferential debt  —  —  —  45  —  45

 8,662  648  495  558  71  10,434
(1)Shown gross of loss allowance on financial assets.

2019
Repayable
on demand

3 months or
less, but not

repayable on
demand

1 year or
less, but

over 3
months

5 years or
less, but

over
1 year

Over 5 years Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Financial assets
Loans and advances to banks  680  46  —  —  —  726
Loans and advances to
customers(1)  290  151  369  3,916  2,468  7,194

 970  197  369  3,916  2,468  7,920

Financial liabilities
Deposits by banks  69  119  13  257  81  539
Customer accounts  7,391  736  592  172  2  8,893
Secondary non-preferential debt  —  —  —  45  —  45

 7,460  855  605  474  83  9,477
(1)Shown gross of loss allowance on financial assets.

The analysis by remaining maturity of loans and advances to customers is based on contractual maturity dates, which are
the earliest dates on which repayment can be demanded. Past experience would indicate repayment frequently takes
place prior to contractual maturity dates.

Notes to the financial statements

________________________________________________________________________________________________